The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh By-Law Number 2019-60

Being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2019-06 being a by-law constituting and appointing a Committee of Adjustment and empowering the granting of Minor Variances for the term of Council 2019-2022

Whereas *The Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13, Section 44(1) (Act) states that if a municipality has passed a Zoning By-law, the Council of the municipality may by by-law constitute and appoint a Committee of Adjustment for the municipality composed of such persons not fewer than three (3), as the Council considers advisable;

And Whereas Section 44(3) provides that the members of the Committee who are not members of Council shall hold office for the term of Council that appointed them;

And Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh deems it advisable to appoint a Committee of Adjustment;

And Whereas Council appointed members to the Committee of Adjustment in accordance with By-law No. 2019-06 dated the 22nd day of January 2019;

And Whereas By-law No. 2019-06 was amended by By-law 2019-30 on the 9th day of April, 2019;

And Whereas Council is desirous of amending the appointments to the Committee of Adjustment;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Tecumseh Enacts as follows:

1. **That** paragraph 2 of By-law No. 2019-06 is hereby repealed and replaced with the following paragraph 2:

"That the following members are hereby appointed to the Committee of Adjustment.

Bill Altenhof

Chris Carpenter

Lori Chadwick

Tom Fuerth

Tom Marentette

Paul Morand

Tony Muscedere"

- 2. **That** By-law No. 2019-30 is hereby repealed.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on August 1, 2019.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 13th day of August, 2019.	
	Gary McNamara, Mayor
	Gary McNamara, Mayor
	Laura Moy, Clerk